21) granting consent to acquisition or subscription for shares of other commercial companies by the 

Company, or entering into partnerships or joint ventures; 

22) granting consent to the disposal of the Company's assets whose value exceeds EUR 

250,000 (in words: two hundred and fifty thousand euros), which is not provided for in 

the Company's financial and business plans approved in accordance with the Statute, 

23) granting consent to the disposal, encumbrance or transfer without consideration, of 

copyrights and rights to inventions, industrial property rights or other intellectual property